
2024-2025 Western Kentucky University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 11, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 17-15   Conf: 8-11   Home: 13-5   Away: 4-9   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 McHenry, Don 32-28 929 29.0 181-458 .395 65-209 .311 116-141 .823 21 85 106 3.3 44 0 55 46 2 46 543 17.0
05 Faye, Babacar 10-10 277 27.7 51-95 .537 5-13 .385 45-56 .804 30 48 78 7.8 20 1 7 11 7 11 152 15.2
13 Thedford, Julius 18-6 397 22.1 71-166 .428 30-82 .366 51-81 .630 10 59 69 3.8 35 1 16 22 6 11 223 12.4
04 Lander, Khristian 28-15 730 26.1 118-288 .410 48-141 .340 52-65 .800 24 82 106 3.8 60 0 50 34 4 33 336 12.0
24 Marshall Jr., Tyrone 32-29 918 28.7 126-299 .421 45-143 .315 37-56 .661 35 177 212 6.6 72 1 45 50 20 38 334 10.4
23 Kalambay, Enoch 28-14 598 21.4 76-187 .406 22-72 .306 55-70 .786 17 98 115 4.1 47 2 42 41 4 20 229 8.2
00 Bayless, Braxton 32-21 722 22.6 99-212 .467 23-53 .434 31-51 .608 21 81 102 3.2 62 0 68 58 0 30 252 7.9
03 Jackson, Jalen 32-17 655 20.5 37-107 .346 4-24 .167 28-42 .667 17 46 63 2.0 83 4 67 28 8 37 106 3.3
15 Edelen, Jack 27-1 323 12.0 28-69 .406 16-44 .364 7-12 .583 5 16 21 0.8 39 0 19 13 1 15 79 2.9
01 Keita, Blaise 24-12 317 13.2 22-48 .458 0-0 .000 17-27 .630 36 56 92 3.8 43 0 4 16 4 6 61 2.5
21 Odiahi, Leeroy 31-6 453 14.6 28-46 .609 0-0 .000 4-9 .444 18 67 85 2.7 63 4 6 15 29 7 60 1.9
31 Olden, Tyler 9-0 12 1.3 3-10 .300 2-8 .250 0-1 .000 2 0 2 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 2 8 0.9
22 Dorsey, Jaylen 18-1 94 5.2 3-12 .250 2-8 .250 4-6 .667 4 10 14 0.8 17 0 3 3 0 3 12 0.7
Total 32 6425 200.8 843-1997 .422 262-797 .329 447-617 .724 297 891 1188 37.1 585 13 382 352 85 259 2395 74.84
Opponents 32 6425 200.8 790-1926 .410 266-852 .312 546-739 .739 350 947 1297 40.5 521 8 439 410 135 212 2392 74.75

Team Statistics WestKy OPP
SCORING 2395 2392
    Points Per Game 74.8 74.8
    Scoring Margin 0.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 843-1997 790-1926
    Field Goal Pct .422 .410
3 POINT FG-ATT 262-797 266-852
    3PT FG Pct .329 .312
    3PT Made Per Game 8.2 8.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 447-617 546-739
    FT Pct .724 .739
    FT Made Per Game 14.0 17.1
REBOUNDS 1188 1297
    Rebounds Per Game 37.1 40.5
    Rebounds Margin -3.4 –
ASSISTS 382 439
    Assists Per Game 11.9 13.7
TURNOVERS 352 410
    Turnovers Per Game 11.0 12.8
    Turnovers Margin 1.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.1
STEALS 259 212
    Steals Per Game 8.1 6.6
BLOCKS 85 135
    Blocks Per Game 2.7 4.2
ATTENDANCE 58,640 71,949
    Dates/Avg Per Date 18-3,258 13-5,535
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-1,244

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Western Ky. 1076 1305 14 2395
Opponents 1126 1257 9 2392

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 WICHITA ST. L 84-91 4,547
11/09/24 at Grand Canyon L 72-74 7,332
11/12/24 CAMPBELLSVILLE W 104-76 2,312
11/17/24 LIPSCOMB W 66-61 2,712
11/20/24 JACKSON ST. W 79-62 2,347
11/26/24 at Kentucky L 68-87 20,049
11/30/24 MARSHALL W 90-82 3,120
12/07/24 at Evansville W 79-65 5,316
12/10/24 TENNESSEE ST. W 84-60 2,312
12/14/24 MURRAY ST. W (OT) 81-76 3,707
12/17/24 SEATTLE U W 86-73 2,702
12/21/24 KY. WESLEYAN W 91-71 2,712
12/29/24 at Michigan L 64-112 12,707

* 01/02/25 at Liberty W 71-70 3,115
* 01/04/25 at FIU L 66-85 580
* 01/09/25 JACKSONVILLE ST. L 67-73 2,823
* 01/11/25 KENNESAW ST. W 85-69 3,047
* 01/18/25 at Middle Tenn. L 57-71 6,512
* 01/23/25 at Louisiana Tech L 67-77 1,894
* 01/25/25 at Sam Houston W 75-66 847
* 01/30/25 UTEP W 78-74 2,947
* 02/01/25 NEW MEXICO ST. W 101-69 3,745
* 02/06/25 at Kennesaw St. L 69-76 2,242
* 02/08/25 at Jacksonville St. L 83-85 2,169
* 02/15/25 MIDDLE TENN. L 77-87 4,647
* 02/20/25 SAM HOUSTON L 62-78 2,945
* 02/22/25 LOUISIANA TECH W 64-63 4,123
* 02/27/25 at UTEP W 80-73 4,322
* 03/01/25 at New Mexico St. L 47-65 4,864
* 03/06/25 FIU W 76-67 3,645
* 03/08/25 LIBERTY L 61-90 4,247

03/11/25 vs FIU L 61-64 1,244

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Western Kentucky University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 11, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 8-11   Home: 5-4   Away: 3-6   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 McHenry, Don 18-14 525 29.2 93-252 .369 33-117 .282 75-89 .843 9 52 61 3.4 24 0 32 26 2 18 294 16.3
13 Thedford, Julius 5-3 111 22.2 24-50 .480 7-22 .318 15-25 .600 4 17 21 4.2 10 0 3 7 1 5 70 14.0
04 Lander, Khristian 17-9 447 26.3 76-175 .434 32-92 .348 33-42 .786 17 46 63 3.7 35 0 30 20 1 19 217 12.8
24 Marshall Jr., Tyrone 18-16 525 29.2 80-182 .440 29-88 .330 21-34 .618 22 96 118 6.6 40 1 26 29 9 23 210 11.7
23 Kalambay, Enoch 14-7 300 21.4 42-109 .385 12-42 .286 34-45 .756 7 45 52 3.7 25 2 20 23 3 8 130 9.3
00 Bayless, Braxton 18-10 434 24.1 60-138 .435 16-39 .410 16-26 .615 14 44 58 3.2 35 0 43 34 0 20 152 8.4
03 Jackson, Jalen 18-13 408 22.7 23-74 .311 4-19 .211 21-26 .808 12 29 41 2.3 49 2 37 12 3 23 71 3.9
15 Edelen, Jack 14-0 184 13.1 17-43 .395 9-27 .333 5-7 .714 3 11 14 1.0 19 0 8 6 1 9 48 3.4
01 Keita, Blaise 18-11 262 14.6 15-38 .395 0-0 .000 14-22 .636 29 47 76 4.2 32 0 4 10 4 4 44 2.4
21 Odiahi, Leeroy 18-6 315 17.5 17-29 .586 0-0 .000 1-5 .200 16 46 62 3.4 45 3 6 11 23 6 35 1.9
31 Olden, Tyler 3-0 6 2.0 2-5 .400 1-3 .333 0-1 .000 2 0 2 0.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1.7
22 Dorsey, Jaylen 13-1 83 6.4 3-8 .375 2-7 .286 2-4 .500 2 10 12 0.9 15 0 2 3 0 2 10 0.8
Total 18 3600 200.0 452-1103 .410 145-456 .318 237-326 .727 166 476 642 35.7 329 8 211 190 47 137 1286 71.44
Opponents 18 3600 200.0 445-1054 .422 146-462 .316 302-415 .728 190 530 720 40.0 286 4 241 213 74 110 1338 74.33

Team Statistics WestKy OPP
SCORING 1286 1338
    Points Per Game 71.4 74.3
    Scoring Margin -2.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 452-1103 445-1054
    Field Goal Pct .410 .422
3 POINT FG-ATT 145-456 146-462
    3PT FG Pct .318 .316
    3PT Made Per Game 8.1 8.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 237-326 302-415
    FT Pct .727 .728
    FT Made Per Game 13.2 16.8
REBOUNDS 642 720
    Rebounds Per Game 35.7 40.0
    Rebounds Margin -4.3 –
ASSISTS 211 241
    Assists Per Game 11.7 13.4
TURNOVERS 190 213
    Turnovers Per Game 10.6 11.8
    Turnovers Margin 1.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.1
STEALS 137 110
    Steals Per Game 7.6 6.1
BLOCKS 47 74
    Blocks Per Game 2.6 4.1
ATTENDANCE 32,169 26,545
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-3,574 9-2,949
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Western Ky. 563 723 1286
Opponents 615 723 1338

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/02/25 at  Liberty W 71-70 3115
01/04/25 at  FIU L 66-85 580
01/09/25 JACKSONVILLE ST. L 67-73 2823
01/11/25 KENNESAW ST. W 85-69 3047
01/18/25 at  Middle Tenn. L 57-71 6512
01/23/25 at  Louisiana Tech L 67-77 1894
01/25/25 at  Sam Houston W 75-66 847
01/30/25 UTEP W 78-74 2947
02/01/25 NEW MEXICO ST. W 101-69 3745
02/06/25 at  Kennesaw St. L 69-76 2242
02/08/25 at  Jacksonville St. L 83-85 2169
02/15/25 MIDDLE TENN. L 77-87 4647
02/20/25 SAM HOUSTON L 62-78 2945
02/22/25 LOUISIANA TECH W 64-63 4123
02/27/25 at  UTEP W 80-73 4322
03/01/25 at  New Mexico St. L 47-65 4864
03/06/25 FIU W 76-67 3645
03/08/25 LIBERTY L 61-90 4247


